RESOLUTION /20 /G- 3"]

PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FOR CITY OF MARIETTA

WHEREAS, the purchase of equipment, materials and supplies is necessary to perform

the duties relative to the functions lawfully imposed upon or assumed by the City of Marietta;

WHEREAS, the following equipment is needed to allow for the performance of the above
described duties/functions: ?O % oo U EHICELE ;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2-172 of the Code of Ordinances, the following

competitive bids for the purchase were submitted:

7018 DoDoe CHreER Ooun Vdnce Motoes #2320
2020 Dobae. Cpnecel  Bork Hownaed v BHED

WHEREAS, staff recommend the purchase of equipment as submitted by
%06 HO LA RD , based upon the following justification:
LowsesT Bin: Ueuicie Bin BY Toun Jance
Morors 1S EQUIPPED  LOITH UNNECESSALY OPTTORS ;

WHEREAS, funding is available to provide for this expenditure within the budget of the
current fiscal year, under the following department/account: O|-75-860 ¢217H
AmEddMenNT Foe. Unle oF Suepws VEHIC(E

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:
1. The purchase of ?O(_l CE —PﬂTE_O i UG—H L & as
submitted ) PURILANT To  Stcmony 2-172 5 herchy

approved and authorized based on:

o the recommendation of staff as previously indicated.

e following:_ WP 7O YZ o, 320 BASED oN  AdMWABIUTY
of  Ueenecex .




2. The expenditure for the purchase will be deducted from the following department/account:

5l 75~ 8006 - Phuek - CariTaL OuTLRY
LT lqMF»ADmEuT For SALE oF SurpLud ‘}EHKLE

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL and signed by the Mayor this E O day of
OCTOEEE 2019

ETTA
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__ JOHN VANCE MOTORS s

QUOTE NUMBER

JABHN \ ANCE EXPIRATION DATE

FLEET & GOVERNMENT SALES FLEET\'/SERVICES
5322 . DIVISION, GUTHRIE, OK 73044 SulEal
405-282-3800 TERMS

SOLD TO:

City of Marietta
Dustin Scott

105 S.W. 3rd
Marietta, OK 73448
(918)276-6683

QUOTE

SHIP TO:

10/28/19
000Q3103
11/13/2019

Factory Order

SWO035 - STATE CONTRACT

City of Marietta Any Questions? Call 405-282-3800

Dustin Scott
105 S.W. 3rd

Marietta, OK 73448
(918)276-6683

Qty OPTION Description

1 LDEE48 2019 DODGE CHARGER

1 29A AWD POLICE PACKAGE

1 EZH 5.7L HEMI V8 ENGINE

1 DGJ 5 SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANS

1 TwWW P225/60R18 BSW PERFORMANCE

1 GUK POWER HEATED MIRRORS

1 LNF BLACK LEFT SPOT LIGHT

1 LNX LED INSERT FOR SPOT LIGHT

1 XFX EQUIPMENT MOUNTING BRACKET

1 GKQ EXTRA FLEET KEY FOBS

1 TBH FULL SPARE TIRE RELOCATION BRACKET

1 TNT DEEP TINTED GLASS - SIDES & REAR

1 CWH WIRING HARNESS TO CENTER CONSOLE WITH FUSE BLOCK & AUTO POWER
SHUT-OFF

1 FWH UNDERHOOD WIRING HARNESS FOR SPEAKER, GRILL LEDS

1 C8X9 INT COLOR: BLACK CLOTH FRONT & VINYL REAR

1 PW7 EXT COLOR: WHITE

SubTotal - PER UNIT $26320.00
This unit is currently, but subject to sell prior to reciept of your purchase order.
Time is of the essence. If you need this vehicle, please sign and return quote
with your PO ASAP.
Accepted By: SUB-TOTAL
erms: TAG/TAXES

1) TAG & TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED UNLESS ITEMIZED ON QUOTE
2) ALL REBATES & INCENTIVES HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN TOTAL PRICE. TOTAL DUE
3) PURCHASE ORDER REQUIRED TO ORDER VEHICLE

4) BALANCE DUE AT DELIVERY UNLESS PREVIOUS ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN

MADE

Unit Price
$22,581.00
$1,098.00
$1,290.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$150.00
$137.00
$189.00
$479.00

$289.00
$107.00
$0.00

Cameron Colter

Ext. Price
$22,581.00
$1,098.00
$1,290.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$150.00
$137.00
$189.00
$479.00

$289.00
$107.00
$0.00
$26,320.00

$26,320.00
$0.00

$26,320.00
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October 28, 2019

BOB HOWARD
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE

Chief Dustin Scott

Marletta Police Department
105 SW 37 Ave

Marietta, Ok 73448

RE: 2020 Dodge Charger Police Pursuit Sedan AWD

Dear Chief Scott:

Attached are the specifications for a vehicle that | have in stock.. Pricing as follows Is per the State of Oklahoma

Vehicle Contract SW035:

Item # 1000009350 Police Pursuit Vehicles ~ CARS

2020 Dodge Charger Police Pursuit Sedan AWD

BASE
OPTIONS ADD:

29a 5.7 L V-8 Heml Engine

EE48 ALL WHEEL DRIVE

wsas 18" Full Wheel Covers

X5X9 Vinyl Rear Seat

LNF L. H. LED Spotlamp

JPS Power Driver Seat

UAG  7.0” UConnect Radio with Bluetooth

XAC Back Up Camera

LMG Automatic Headlamps

NHA H.D. Engine Ol Cooler; H.D. Engine Cooling: H.D.
Transmission Oil Cooler

NZ5 High Speed Engine Controller

GX4 Keyless GO

JPS 6 Way Pawer Driver Seat

BOH Ready Alert Braking

13250 North Broadway Extension, Okiahoma City, OK 73114

$22,499.00

INCLUDED
2,383.00
40.00
110.00
Included
included
Included
Included

Included

Included
Included
Included
Included
Included

phane: 405.938.8800 * P.O. Box 14508 « Oidahoma Cly, OK 73113 « www.bobhowardauto.com



AXR Secure Park
NHM  Speed Control and Tilt/Telescoplc Steering Wheel
GXQ Additlonal Keys Total of 8

TOTAL VEHICLE PRICE
COLOR: PW?7 Bright White
INTERIOR: C8X9 Black Front H.D Cloth Bucket Seats with Vinyl

Rear Bench Seat.

Thank you and if there are any questions please contact me.

A

Governmental Fleet Sales Manager

Tom Ayers

Included
Included

Included

$25,032.00



