# RESOLUTION 20/9-37

### PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FOR CITY OF MARIETTA

WHEREAS, the purchase of equipment, materials and supplies is necessary to perform the duties relative to the functions lawfully imposed upon or assumed by the City of Marietta;

WHEREAS, the following equipment is needed to allow for the performance of the above
described duties/functions: POLICE VEHICLE;
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2-172 of the Code of Ordinances, the following
competitive bids for the purchase were submitted:
2019 DODGE CHARGER JOHN VANCE MOTORS \$26,320
2020 DODGE CHARGER BOB HOWARD \$25,032
;
WHEREAS, staff recommend the purchase of equipment as submitted by
BOB HOWARD , based upon the following justification:
LOWEST BID; VEHICLE BID BY JOHN VANCE
MOTORS IS EQUIPPED WITH UNNECESSARY OPTIONS;
WHEREAS, funding is available to provide for this expenditure within the budget of the
current fiscal year, under the following department/account: 01-75-860 WITH
AMENDMENT FOR SALE OF SURPLUS VEHICLE;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:
1. The purchase of POLICE PATROL USHICLE as
submitted by Pursuant to Section Z-17Z is hereby
approved and authorized based on:
□ the recommendation of staff as previously indicated.
Athe following: UP TO \$ Z6, 320 BASED ON AVAILABILITY
OF VEHICLES.

01-75-800-Pour	be deducted from the following department/account:  E-CAPITAL OUTLAY  FOR SALE OF SURPLUS VEHILLE
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCE OCTOBER, 2019.	CIL and signed by the Mayor this day of
ATTEST	CITY/OF MARIETTA  KIMBERLY FRAIRE, MAYOR

#### JOHN VANCE MOTORS

FLEET & GOVERNMENT SALES 5322 S. DIVISION, GUTHRIE, OK 73044 405-282-3800



DATE		10/28/19
QUOTE NUMB	ER	000Q3103
EXPIRATION D	ATE	11/13/2019
SHIP VIA		Factory Order
TERMS	SW035 -	STATE CONTRACT

## QUOTE

SOLD TO: City of Marietta Dustin Scott 105 S.W. 3rd Marietta, OK 73448 (918)276-6683

SHIP TO:
City of Marietta
Dustin Scott
105 S.W. 3rd
Marietta, OK 73448
(918)276-6683

Any Questions? Call 405-282-3800 Cameron Colter

(710)270 0003		70 0005	(710)270 0003		
	Qty	OPTION	Description	Unit Price	Ext. Price
	1	LDEE48	2019 DODGE CHARGER	\$22,581.00	\$22,581.00
	1	29A	AWD POLICE PACKAGE	\$1,098.00	\$1,098.00
	1	EZH	5.7L HEMI V8 ENGINE	\$1,290.00	\$1,290.00
	1	DGJ	5 SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANS	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	TWW	P225/60R18 BSW PERFORMANCE	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	GUK	POWER HEATED MIRRORS	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	LNF	BLACK LEFT SPOT LIGHT	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	LNX	LED INSERT FOR SPOT LIGHT	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	XFX	EQUIPMENT MOUNTING BRACKET	\$0.00	\$0.00
	1	GKQ	EXTRA FLEET KEY FOBS	\$150.00	\$150.00
	1	ТВН	FULL SPARE TIRE RELOCATION BRACKET	\$137.00	\$137.00
	1	TNT	DEEP TINTED GLASS - SIDES & REAR	\$189.00	\$189.00
	1	CWH	WIRING HARNESS TO CENTER CONSOLE WITH FUSE BLOCK & AUTO POWER SHUT-OFF	\$479.00	\$479.00
	1	FWH	UNDERHOOD WIRING HARNESS FOR SPEAKER, GRILL LEDS	\$289.00	\$289.00
	1	C8X9	INT COLOR: BLACK CLOTH FRONT & VINYL REAR	\$107.00	\$107.00
	1	PW7	EXT COLOR: WHITE	\$0.00	\$0.00
			SubTotal - PER UNIT \$26320.00		\$26,320.00

This unit is currently, but subject to sell prior to reciept of your purchase order. Time is of the essence. If you need this vehicle, please sign and return quote with your PO ASAP.

Accepted By:

Terms:

1) TAG & TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED UNLESS ITEMIZED ON QUOTE

2) ALL REBATES & INCENTIVES HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN TOTAL PRICE.

3) PURCHASE ORDER REQUIRED TO ORDER VEHICLE

4) BALANCE DUE AT DELIVERY UNLESS PREVIOUS ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE

SUB-TOTAL	\$26,320.00
TAG/TAXES	\$0.00
TOTAL DUE	\$26,320.00



October 28, 2019

#### BOB HOWARD CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE

**Chief Dustin Scott** 

Marietta Police Department

105 SW 3rd Ave

Marietta, Ok 73448

RE:

2020 Dodge Charger Police Pursuit Sedan AWD

**Dear Chief Scott:** 

Attached are the specifications for a vehicle that I have in stock.. Pricing as follows is per the State of Oklahoma

Vehicle Contract SW035:

Item # 1000009350

Police Pursuit Vehicles - CARS

\$22.400.00

2020 Dodge Charger Police Pursuit Sedan AWD

BASE

		\$22,499.00
	OPTIONS ADD:	
29a	5.7 L V-8 Hemi Engine	INCLUDED
EE48	ALL WHEEL DRIVE	2,383.00
W8B	18" Full Wheel Covers	40.00
X5X9	Vinyl Rear Seat	110.00
LNF	L. H. LED Spotlamp	Included
JPS	Power Driver Seat	Included
UAG	7.0° UConnect Radio with Bluetooth	included
XAC	Back Up Camera	Included
LMG	Automatic Headlamps	Included
NHA	H.D. Engine Oil Cooler; H.D. Engine Cooling: H.D.	
	Transmission Oil Cooler	Included
NZ5	High Speed Engine Controller	Included
GX4	Keyless GO	Included
JPS	6 Way Power Driver Seat	Included
BDH	Ready Alert Braking	Included

AXR

Secure Park

Included

NHM

Speed Control and Tilt/Telescopic Steering Wheel

Included

GXQ

Additional Keys Total of 8

Included

**TOTAL VEHICLE PRICE** 

\$25,032.00

COLOR:

PW7

**Bright White** 

INTERIOR:

**C8X9** 

Black Front H.D Cloth Bucket Seats with Vinyl

Rear Bench Seat.

Thank you and if there are any questions please contact me.

**Tom Ayers** 

the lyer **Governmental Fleet Sales Manager**